CHAPTER FOUR:
Subchapter 4.01.:

4.01.010
4.01.020
4.01.030
4.01.040
4.01.050
4.01.060
4.01.070
4.01.080
4.01.090

Subchapter 4.02:

4.02.010
4.02.020
4.02.030
4.02.040
4.02.050
4.02.060

Subchapter 4.03:
4.03.010
4.03.020
4.03.030
4.03.040

Subchapter 4.04:

DETAILED TABLE OF CONTENTS
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES
Business Registration and Registration Tax

Purpose

Definitions

Registration and Tax Required

Exclusions and Exemptions

Procedures

Enforcement

Tax Rate

Appeal

Compliance with Other Requirements; Gambling Establishments

Regulation and Prohibition of Certain Business Activities

Purpose

Definitions

Peddlers and Solicitors to Register
Reserved

Exemption

Misdemeanor

Regulation of the Sale and Distribution of Milk and Cream for
Human Consumption

Definitions

Pasteurized Market Milk
Penalty
Constitutionality

Regulation of Food Establishments, Issuance of Permits, Fees
and Penalties

4.04.010 Definitions
4.04.020 Compliance
4.04.030 Application for Permit
4.04.040 Issuance of Permit
4.04.050 Fees
4.04.060 Standards
4.04.070 Exceptions
4.04.080 Rules and Regulations
4.04.090 Penalty
4.04.100 Suspension and Revocation
4.04.110 Appeal
4.04.120 Severability
4.04.130 Repealed
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Subchapter 4.05:

4.05.010
4.05.020
4.05.030
4.05.040
4.05.050
4.05.060
4.05.070
4.05.080
4.05.090
4.05.100
4.05.110
4.05.120

Subchapter 4.06:

4.06.010
4.06.020
4.06.030
4.06.040
4.06.050
4.06.060
4.06.070
4.06.080
4.06.090
4.06.100

Subchapter 4.07:

4.07.010
4.07.020
4.07.030
4.07.040
4.07.050
4.07.060
4.07.070
4.07.080
4.07.090
4.07.100
4.07.110
4.07.120
4.07.130
4.07.140
4.07.150
4.07.160
4.07.170
4.07.180
4.07.190

Massage Businesses

Purpose and Intent

Definitions

CAMTC Certification and Local Registration Required
Massage Business Regulation

Operating Requirements

Inspection by Officials

Notifications

Exemptions

Unlawful Business Practices May Be Enjoined; Remedies Cumulative

Administrative Fines
Suspension and Revocation of City Registration
Public Nuisance

Fortune-Telling

Fortune-Telling

Definitions

Permit Application

Business License
Investigation

Issuance or Denial of Permit
Appeal

Permit Revocation
Exceptions

Use Permit

Regulating Signs

Purpose

Special Definitions

Restrictions Applicable to all Signs

Exempted Signs

Sign Activity for which no Permit is Required
Prohibition of Signs on Public Places and Objects
Permits for Monument Signs and Building Face Signs
Permits for Existing Pole Signs and Roof Signs
Permits for New Pole Signs

Renewal of Permits for Pole and Roof Signs
Removal of Signs

Signs in the G Zone

Signs in the R Zone

Signs in the C Zone

Signs in the P Zone

Signs in the E Zone

Signs in the PD Zone

Near Freeways

Near Rapid Transit Routes
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4.07.200
4.07.210
4.07.215
4.07.220
4.07.230

Subchapter 4.08:

4.08.010
4.08.020
4.08.030
4.08.040
4.08.050
4.08.060
4.08.070
4.08.080
4.08.090
4.08.100
4.08.110
4.08.120
4.08.130
4.08.140
4.08.150
4.08.160
4.08.170
4.08.180
4.08.190
4.08.200
4.08.210
4.08.220
4.08.230
4.08.240
4.08.250
4.08.260
4.08.270
4.08.280
4.08.290
4.08.300
4.08.310
4.08.320
4.08.330
4.08.340
4.08.350
4.08.360
4.08.370
4.08.380
4.08.390

Inventory and Abatement of Illegal Signs
Procedure for Issuance of a Sign Permit
Building Permit Required

Temporary Non-commercial Signs
Severability

Cable System, Open Video, Telecommunications and
Franchises

Short Title

Purpose and Intent

Authority

Findings

Definitions

Franchise Terms and Conditions

Franchise Required

Term of Franchise

Franchise Territory

Federal or State Jurisdiction

Franchise Non-Transferable

Geographical Coverage

Franchise Non-exclusive

Multiple Franchises

Franchise Applications - Filing

Franchise Applications - Contents

Franchise Applications - Consideration

Franchise Renewal

Consumer Protections - Operational Standards
Consumer Protections - Service Standards
Consumer Protections - Billing and Information Standards
Consumer Protections - Compliance with Standards
Consumer Protections - Subscriber Complaints and Disputes
Consumer Protections - Other Standards
Franchise Fee

Security Fund

Construction Requirements - System
Construction Requirements - Multiple Franchises
Technical Standards

Non-compliance with Technical Standards
Indemnification and Hold Harmless

Insurance

Records and Reports

Annual Reports

Biannual Performance Reviews

Special Performance Reviews

Remedies for Franchise Violations

Procedure for Remedying Violations

Grantor’s Power to Revoke
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4.08.400 Appeal of Finding of Revocation
4.08.410 Force Majeure; Grantee's Inability to Perform
4.08.420 Abandonment or Removal of Franchise Property
4.08.430 Restoration by Grantor; Reimbursement of Costs
4.08.440 Extended Operation and Continuity of Service
4.08.450 Receivership and Foreclosure
4.08.460 Grantor and Subscriber Rights
4.08.470 Waiver
4.08.480 Subscribers’ Rights
4.08.490 Reserved
4.08.500 General Provisions
4.08.510 Definitions
4.08.520 Franchise Fees
4.08.530 Customer Service
4.08.540 Permits And Construction
4.08.550 Emergency Alert
4.08.560 Public, Educational and Government Access Channel Capacity,
Interconnection, and Signal Carriage
4.08.570 Notices
Subchapter 4.09: Gambling Establishments
4.09.010 Findings and Purpose
4.09.020 Definitions
4.09.030 Gambling Establishment Permit - Required
4.09.040 Limitation on Number of Gambling Establishments
4.09.050 Location
4.09.060 Name Change
4.09.070 Permit Application
4.09.080 Investigation and Report
4.09.090 Gambling Establishment Permit Application - Public Hearing and
Notice
4.09.100 Gambling Establishment Permit
4.09.110 Permit Amendment
4.09.120 Gambling Establishment Permit - Valid State Registration Required
4.09.130 Number of Tables
4.09.140 Permits Non-assignable Without City’s Consent
4.09.145 Employee Work Permits/Registration
4.09.150 Registration of Employees
4.09.160 Owner Registration
4.09.170 Denial, Suspension and Revocation of Registration
4.09.180 Grounds for Denial, Revocation or Suspension of Registration
4.09.190 Transfer of Stock
4.09.200 Grounds for Denial of Stock Transfer Application
4.09.210 Exclusion of Certain Persons from Cardroom Establishment Premises
4.09.220 [Repealed]
4.09.230 Permitting Minors on Premises Prohibited
4.09.240 Subletting to Persons Without Permits Prohibited
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4.09.250 Games to be Played on Ground Floor

4.09.260 Permissible Games
4.09.270 Permitting Intoxicated Persons to Play in Games Prohibited
4.09.280 Permitting Intoxicated Persons on Premises Prohibited
4.09.290 Bets or Wagers
4.09.292 [Repealed]
4.09.300 Identification Card Display
4.09.310 Permittee, Owner or Employees Not to Play Cards — Exceptions
4.09.320 Employment of Persons to Stimulate Play Prohibited
4.09.330 Lending Money or Tokens of Value Prohibited
4.09.340 Use of Blank Personal Checks Prohibited
4.09.350 Operation of House Deposit or Player Bank System
4.09.360 Gamblers Anonymous Literature
4.09.370 Inspection of Premises
4.09.380 Game Rules
4.09.390 Revocation, Suspension and Other Penalties
4.09.400 Notice of Decision to Revoke or Suspend
4.09.410 Appeals
4.09.420 Fees
4.09.430 Permit Tax
4.09.440 Gambling Establishment Security
4.09.450 Hours of Operation
4.09.460 Regulations
4.09.470 No Vested Right
4.09.480 Nonseverability with Respect to Taxes and Fees - Severability with
Respect to Remaining Provisions
4.09.490 Posting
Subchapter 4.10: Tobacco Retailer’s Permit
4.10.010 Requirement for a Permit
4.10.020 Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure
4.10.030 Display of Permit
4.10.040 Fees for Permit
4.10.050 Permit is Nontransferable
4.10.060 Enforcement of Applicable Law
4.10.070 Suspension of Permit
4.10.080 Administrative Fine
4.10.090 Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel
Subchapter 4.11.: Shopping Cart Removal, Impoundment and Disposal
4.11.010 Findings and Purpose
4.11.020 Definitions
4.11.030 Required Signs on Carts
4.11.040 Required Signs on Property
4.11.050 Prohibiting Removal or Possession of Abandoned Cart
4.11.060 Cart Retrieval Programs
4.11.070 Notification and Impoundment
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4.11.080
4.11.090
Subchapter 4.12:

4.12.010
4.12.020
4.12.030
4.12.040
4.12.050
4.12.060
4.12.070
4.12.080

Subchapter 4.13:

4.13.010
4.13.020
4.13.030
4.13.040
4.13.050
4.13.060
4.13.070
4.13.080

Subchapter 4.14:

4.14.010
4.14.020
4.14.030
4.14.040
4.14.050
4.14.060
4.14.070
4.14.080
4.14.090
4.14.100
4.14.110
4.14.120
4.14.130
4.14.140
4.14.150
4.14.160
4.14.170

Subchapter 4.15:

Administrative Costs and Fines
Disposition of Carts After Thirty Days
Reusable Bags

Findings and Purpose

Definitions

Implementation Date

Single-use carry-out bag

Recordkeeping and Inspection

Administrative Fine

Severability

Authorization of Enforcement by San Mateo County Personnel

Sustainable Food Service Ware

Findings and Purpose

Definitions

Distribution of Disposable Food Service Ware Accessories
Standards and Required Use of Disposable Food Service Ware
Recordkeeping and Inspection

Exemptions

Case-by-Case Consideration of Requests for Hardship Exemption
Enforcement

Bingo Games

Findings and Purpose

Organizations Eligible to Conduct Bingo Games
Permit Required

Application Review

Permit Revocation

Disapproval, Suspension or Revocation of Permit - Appeals
Location of Bingo Games; Hours of Operation
Right to Inspect

Penalty

Minors

Open to the Public

Staffing

Financial Interest

Special Fund

Participants to be Present

Prizes

Conduct of Bingo Games

Sidewalk Vending

4.15.010 Purpose
4.15.020 Definitions
4.15.030 Permits Required
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4.15.040
4.15.050
4.15.060
4.15.070
4.15.080
4.15.090
4.15.100

Review of Permit Application; Decision

Stationary Sidewalk Vending Locations and Standards
Sidewalk Vending in Parks, Certified Farmers’ Markets
Roaming Sidewalk Vending

Suspension; Rescission

Appeals to City Manager

Penalties
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