DETAILED TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER FOUR: BUSINESS ACTIVITIES

4.01.010	Purpose
4.01.020	Definitions
4.01.030	Registration and Tax Required
4.01.040	Exclusions and Exemptions
4.01.050	Procedures
4.01.060	Enforcement
4.01.070	Tax Rate
4.01.080	Appeal
4.01.090	Compliance with Other Requirements; Gambling Establishments

Subchapter 4.02: Regulation and Prohibition of Certain Business Activities

4.02.010	Purpose
4.02.020	Definitions
4.02.030	Peddlers and Solicitors to Register
4.02.040	Reserved
4.02.050	Exemption
4.02.060	Misdemeanor

Subchapter 4.03: Regulation of the Sale and Distribution of Milk and Cream for

Human Consumption

4.03.010	Definitions
4.03.020	Pasteurized Market Milk
4.03.030	Penalty
4.03.040	Constitutionality

4 04 010

Subchapter 4.04: Regulation of Food Establishments, Issuance of Permits, Fees and Penalties

Definitions

T.UT.UIU	Deninidons
4.04.020	Compliance
4.04.030	Application for Permit
4.04.040	Issuance of Permit
4.04.050	Fees
4.04.060	Standards
4.04.070	Exceptions
4.04.080	Rules and Regulations
4.04.090	Penalty
4.04.100	Suspension and Revocation
4.04.110	Appeal
4.04.120	Severability
4.04.130	Repealed

Subchapter 4.05: Massage Businesses

4.05.010	Purpose and Intent
4.05.020	Definitions
4.05.030	CAMTC Certification and Local Registration Required
4.05.040	Massage Business Regulation
4.05.050	Operating Requirements
4.05.060	Inspection by Officials
4.05.070	Notifications
4.05.080	Exemptions
4.05.090	Unlawful Business Practices May Be Enjoined; Remedies Cumulative
4.05.100	Administrative Fines
4.05.110	Suspension and Revocation of City Registration
4.05.120	Public Nuisance

Subchapter 4.06: Fortune-Telling

4.06.010	Fortune-Telling
4.06.020	Definitions
4.06.030	Permit Application
4.06.040	Business License
4.06.050	Investigation
4.06.060	Issuance or Denial of Permit
4.06.070	Appeal
4.06.080	Permit Revocation
4.06.090	Exceptions
4.06.100	Use Permit

Subchapter 4.07: Regulating Signs

4.07.010	Purpose
4.07.020	Special Definitions
4.07.030	Restrictions Applicable to all Signs
4.07.040	Exempted Signs
4.07.050	Sign Activity for which no Permit is Required
4.07.060	Prohibition of Signs on Public Places and Objects
4.07.070	Permits for Monument Signs and Building Face Signs
4.07.080	Permits for Existing Pole Signs and Roof Signs
4.07.090	Permits for New Pole Signs
4.07.100	Renewal of Permits for Pole and Roof Signs
4.07.110	Removal of Signs
4.07.120	Signs in the G Zone
4.07.130	Signs in the R Zone
4.07.140	Signs in the C Zone
4.07.150	Signs in the P Zone
4.07.160	Signs in the E Zone
4.07.170	Signs in the PD Zone
4.07.180	Near Freeways
4.07.190	Near Rapid Transit Routes

4.07.200	Inventory and Abatement of Illegal Signs
4.07.210	Procedure for Issuance of a Sign Permit
4.07.215	Building Permit Required
4.07.220	Temporary Non-commercial Signs
4.07.230	Severability

Subchapter 4.08: Cable System, Open Video, Telecommunications and Franchises

4.08.010	Short Title
4.08.020	Purpose and Intent
4.08.030	Authority
4.08.040	Findings
4.08.050	Definitions
4.08.060	Franchise Terms and Conditions
4.08.070	Franchise Required
4.08.080	Term of Franchise
4.08.090	Franchise Territory
4.08.100	Federal or State Jurisdiction
4.08.110	Franchise Non-Transferable
4.08.120	Geographical Coverage
4.08.130	Franchise Non-exclusive
4.08.140	Multiple Franchises
4.08.150	Franchise Applications - Filing
4.08.160	Franchise Applications - Contents
4.08.170	Franchise Applications - Consideration
4.08.180	Franchise Renewal
4.08.190	Consumer Protections - Operational Standards
4.08.200	Consumer Protections - Service Standards
4.08.210	Consumer Protections - Billing and Information Standards
4.08.220	Consumer Protections - Compliance with Standards
4.08.230	Consumer Protections - Subscriber Complaints and Disputes
4.08.240	Consumer Protections - Other Standards
4.08.250	Franchise Fee
4.08.260	Security Fund
4.08.270	Construction Requirements - System
4.08.280	Construction Requirements - Multiple Franchises
4.08.290	Technical Standards
4.08.300	Non-compliance with Technical Standards
4.08.310	Indemnification and Hold Harmless
4.08.320	Insurance
4.08.330	Records and Reports
4.08.340	Annual Reports
4.08.350	Biannual Performance Reviews
4.08.360	Special Performance Reviews
4.08.370	Remedies for Franchise Violations
4.08.380	Procedure for Remedying Violations
4.08.390	Grantor's Power to Revoke

4.08.400	Appeal of Finding of Revocation
4.08.410	Force Majeure; Grantee's Inability to Perform
4.08.420	Abandonment or Removal of Franchise Property
4.08.430	Restoration by Grantor; Reimbursement of Costs
4.08.440	Extended Operation and Continuity of Service
4.08.450	Receivership and Foreclosure
4.08.460	Grantor and Subscriber Rights
4.08.470	Waiver
4.08.480	Subscribers' Rights
4.08.490	Reserved
4.08.500	General Provisions
4.08.510	Definitions
4.08.520	Franchise Fees
4.08.530	Customer Service
4.08.540	Permits And Construction
4.08.550	Emergency Alert
4.08.560	Public, Educational and Government Access Channel Capacity,
	Interconnection, and Signal Carriage
4.08.570	Notices

Subchapter 4.09: Gambling Establishments

4.09.010	Findings and Purpose
4.09.020	Definitions
4.09.030	Gambling Establishment Permit - Required
4.09.040	Limitation on Number of Gambling Establishments
4.09.050	Location
4.09.060	Name Change
4.09.070	Permit Application
4.09.080	Investigation and Report
4.09.090	Gambling Establishment Permit Application - Public Hearing and Notice
4.09.100	Gambling Establishment Permit
4.09.110	Permit Amendment
4.09.120	Gambling Establishment Permit - Valid State Registration Required
4.09.130	Number of Tables
4.09.140	Permits Non-assignable Without City's Consent
4.09.145	Employee Work Permits/Registration
4.09.150	Registration of Employees
4.09.160	Owner Registration
4.09.170	Denial, Suspension and Revocation of Registration
4.09.180	Grounds for Denial, Revocation or Suspension of Registration
4.09.190	Transfer of Stock
4.09.200	Grounds for Denial of Stock Transfer Application
4.09.210	Exclusion of Certain Persons from Cardroom Establishment Premises
4.09.220	[Repealed]
4.09.230	Permitting Minors on Premises Prohibited
4.09.240	Subletting to Persons Without Permits Prohibited

4.09.250	Games to be Played on Ground Floor
4.09.260	Permissible Games
4.09.270	Permitting Intoxicated Persons to Play in Games Prohibited
4.09.280	Permitting Intoxicated Persons on Premises Prohibited
4.09.290	Bets or Wagers
4.09.292	[Repealed]
4.09.300	Identification Card Display
4.09.310	Permittee, Owner or Employees Not to Play Cards – Exceptions
4.09.320	Employment of Persons to Stimulate Play Prohibited
4.09.330	Lending Money or Tokens of Value Prohibited
4.09.340	Use of Blank Personal Checks Prohibited
4.09.350	Operation of House Deposit or Player Bank System
4.09.360	Gamblers Anonymous Literature
4.09.370	Inspection of Premises
4.09.380	Game Rules
4.09.390	Revocation, Suspension and Other Penalties
4.09.400	Notice of Decision to Revoke or Suspend
4.09.410	Appeals
4.09.420	Fees
4.09.430	Permit Tax
4.09.440	Gambling Establishment Security
4.09.450	Hours of Operation
4.09.460	Regulations
4.09.470	No Vested Right
4.09.480	Nonseverability with Respect to Taxes and Fees - Severability with
1.03. 100	Respect to Remaining Provisions
4.09.490	Posting
	Posting
4.09.490 Subchapter 4.10:	· ·
	Posting Tobacco Retailer's Permit
Subchapter 4.10:	Posting
Subchapter 4.10: 4.10.010	Posting Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080 4.10.090	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080 4.10.090	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel Shopping Cart Removal, Impoundment and Disposal
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080 4.10.090 Subchapter 4.11:	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080 4.10.090 Subchapter 4.11:	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel Shopping Cart Removal, Impoundment and Disposal Findings and Purpose Definitions
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080 4.10.090 Subchapter 4.11: 4.11.010 4.11.020 4.11.030	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel Shopping Cart Removal, Impoundment and Disposal Findings and Purpose Definitions Required Signs on Carts
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080 4.10.090 Subchapter 4.11: 4.11.010 4.11.020 4.11.030 4.11.040	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel Shopping Cart Removal, Impoundment and Disposal Findings and Purpose Definitions Required Signs on Carts Required Signs on Property
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080 4.10.090 Subchapter 4.11: 4.11.010 4.11.020 4.11.030 4.11.040 4.11.050	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel Shopping Cart Removal, Impoundment and Disposal Findings and Purpose Definitions Required Signs on Carts Required Signs on Property Prohibiting Removal or Possession of Abandoned Cart
4.10.010 4.10.020 4.10.030 4.10.040 4.10.050 4.10.060 4.10.070 4.10.080 4.10.090 Subchapter 4.11: 4.11.010 4.11.020 4.11.030 4.11.040	Tobacco Retailer's Permit Requirement for a Permit Application, Issuance and Renewal Procedure Display of Permit Fees for Permit Permit is Nontransferable Enforcement of Applicable Law Suspension of Permit Administrative Fine Authorization of Enforcement By San Mateo County Personnel Shopping Cart Removal, Impoundment and Disposal Findings and Purpose Definitions Required Signs on Carts Required Signs on Property

4.11.080 4.11.090 Subchapter 4.12:	Administrative Costs and Fines Disposition of Carts After Thirty Days Reusable Bags
4.12.010 4.12.020 4.12.030 4.12.040 4.12.050 4.12.060 4.12.070 4.12.080	Findings and Purpose Definitions Implementation Date Single-use carry-out bag Recordkeeping and Inspection Administrative Fine Severability Authorization of Enforcement by San Mateo County Personnel
Subchapter 4.13:	Sustainable Food Service Ware
4.13.010 4.13.020 4.13.030 4.13.040 4.13.050 4.13.060 4.13.070 4.13.080	Findings and Purpose Definitions Distribution of Disposable Food Service Ware Accessories Standards and Required Use of Disposable Food Service Ware Recordkeeping and Inspection Exemptions Case-by-Case Consideration of Requests for Hardship Exemption Enforcement
Subchapter 4.14:	Bingo Games
4.14.010 4.14.020 4.14.030 4.14.040 4.14.050 4.14.060 4.14.070 4.14.080 4.14.090 4.14.100 4.14.110 4.14.120 4.14.130 4.14.140 4.14.150 4.14.160 4.14.170	Findings and Purpose Organizations Eligible to Conduct Bingo Games Permit Required Application Review Permit Revocation Disapproval, Suspension or Revocation of Permit - Appeals Location of Bingo Games; Hours of Operation Right to Inspect Penalty Minors Open to the Public Staffing Financial Interest Special Fund Participants to be Present Prizes Conduct of Bingo Games
Subchapter 4.15:	Sidewalk Vending
4.15.010 4.15.020 4.15.030	Purpose Definitions Permits Required

4.15.040	Review of Permit Application; Decision
4.15.050	Stationary Sidewalk Vending Locations and Standards
4.15.060	Sidewalk Vending in Parks, Certified Farmers' Markets
4.15.070	Roaming Sidewalk Vending
4.15.080	Suspension; Rescission
4.15.090	Appeals to City Manager
4.15.100	Penalties